In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ASHTON WHITAKER, By His Mother and Next Friend, MELISSA WHITAKER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

Brief of Amici Curiae Michigan Association of Christian Schools, Great Lakes Region of the American Association of Christian Schools, and Tim Schmig, the Executive Director, Michigan Association of Christian Schools and the Great Lakes Regional Legislative Director of the American Association of Christian Schools in Support of Petitioners

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM WAGNER
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207
Contact@GreatLakesJC.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE \dots 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 4
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S EXTRA- CONSTITUTIONAL OPINION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THE PLAIN MEANING OF TITLE IX 4
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S "INTERPRETATION" OF TITLE IX CREATES A HOSTILE AND DISCRIMINATORY ENVIRONMENT FOR RELIGIOUS FACULTY, ADMINISTRATORS, STUDENTS, AND PARENTS
A. The Right to Bodily Privacy 11
B. The Right of Parents to Direct and Control the Education and Upbringing of their Children
C. The Right to Freedom of Speech and Religious Conscience
D. The Right to Personal Religious Identity and Autonomy
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)
Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991)
Canedy v. Boardman, 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)
Commw. v. Lovett, 4 Pa. L.J. Rpts. (Clark) 226 (Pa. 1831) 12
De May v. Roberts, 46 Mich. 160 (1881)
Gloucester v. G.G., Case No. 16-273, U.S. (March 6, 2017) (Summary Disposition Order) 7, 8
Glowacki v. Howell Public School Dist., No.2:11-cv-15481, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131760 (Sept. 16, 2013)
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)
Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schools, 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 18, 20
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 3, 9

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)
Moore v. East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 3, 11, 22, 23, 24
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 19
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 17, 18, 19
Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 21
W. Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 4
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)
York v. Story, 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963)
Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School Dist. # 204, 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) 19, 20

CONSTITUTION U.S. Const. amend. I passim U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 9 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 20 U.S.C. § 1681, et seg 4 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 2, 5, 6, 8 OTHER AUTHORITIES 118 Cong. Red. 5803-07 (1972) 5

Act of Mar. 24, 1887, ch. 103, § 2, 1887 Mass Acts
George Martin Kober, <i>History of Industrial Hygiene</i> and its Effects on Public Health, in A HALF CENTURY OF PUBLIC HEALTH (Mazyck P. Ravenal ed., 1921)
<i>Proverbs</i> 14:34
R. Reilly, Making Gay Okay – How Rationalizing Homosexual Behavior Is Changing Everything (Ignatius Press, 2014) 6
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Division, "Title IX Legal Manual," available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/14/ixlegal.pdf
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, "The Right to Privacy" 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) 12
